2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 51,400,705 5,154,144 78,350,000 81,350,000
Financial liabilities (1,675,528) (1,002,522) - -

49,725,177 4,151,622 78,350,000 81,350,000

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (40,689,854) (34,692,760) - -

(40,689,854) (34,692,760) - -

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

C
O

M
FO

R
T

G
LO

V
E

S
B

E
R

H
A

D

137

25.	� Financial instruments (Cont’d)

25.6	� Market risk (Cont’d)

25.6.2	�Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting year would not affect
profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting year would have
increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Profit or loss/Equity
100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease
Group RM RM

2023
Financial liabilities (309,243) 309,243

(309,243) 309,243

2022
Financial liabilities (263,665) 263,665

(263,665) 263,665

25.7	� Fair value information

	 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, liquid investments, short-term receivables and
payables and variable loans and borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the
relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments.

	 The carrying amounts of the floating rate borrowings approximate fair values as they are subject to
variable interest rates which in turn approximate the current market interest rates for similar loans
at the end of the reporting year.

	 The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value